



SAVANNAH RIVER NUCLEAR SOLUTIONS, LLC

Savannah River Remediation

Retiree Life Insurance

SUMMARY OF MATERIAL MODIFICATIONS

The Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC (SRNS) and Savannah River Remediation (SRR) Prudential Retiree Life Insurance Plan (the "Plan") has been amended to make certain changes as summarized below, effective June 1, 2018. This Summary of Material Modifications (SMM) is a supplement to the Summary Plan Description (SPD) for the Plan and modifies some of the information found in the Retired Employees of Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC and Savannah River Remediation Certificate of Coverage. Please keep a copy of this SMM with your copy of the SPD. Please refer to your SPD for further information about the provisions of the Plan.

Conversion Privilege

Prior to June 1, 2018 the Certificate of Coverage refences a participant's ability to convert Insurance to other coverage. As of June 1, 2018, the language was changed to specify the type of Insurance the participant could convert to, "such as a whole life insurance contract."

PLAN SPONSOR NAME: SAVANNAH RIVER NUCLEAR SOLUTIONS, LLC

Insurance Information: The plan has an insurance contract with The Prudential Insurance Company of America to pay certain life insurance claims incurred under the terms of the plan.

CONTRIBUTORY GROUP TERM LIFE INSURANCE PLAN

SRNS Employer Identification Number (EIN): 38-3787673 SRR Employer Identification Number (EIN): 26-3972730 Basic Employee Term Life Coverage Plan Number: 505 Optional Employee Term Life Coverage Plan Number: 508 Notice Effective Date: June 1, 2018